March 15, 22 and 29, 2010, and the RFP documents were made available to the public beginning 
March 15,2010; and 

WHEREAS, in response to the RFP, 1123 W. Roosevelt LLC, an Illinois limited liability 
company (the "Developer"), has offered to purchase the Property for Three Hundred Twenty-Five 
Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($325,000.00), and redevelop the Building for use as an art studio and 
rentable art studio spaces (the "Project"); and 

WHEREAS, the Project is consistent with the Redevelopment Plan; and 

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. lO-CDC-64, adopted on October 12, 2010, the CDC

[...]

The Commissioner of the Department (the "Commissioner") is authorized to 
acquire Parcel 2 from the CHA for the purchase price of One Dollar ($ 1.00) or such other amount as 
may be deemed reasonable to the Commissioner. 

SECTION 3. The sale ofthe Property to the Developer for Three Hundred Twenty-Five 
Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($325,000.00) (the "Purchase Price") is hereby approved; provided, 

however, that the Developer shall be entitled to a credit against such Purchase Price if necessary to 
pay any taxes, including interest and penalties, that are due (or past due) and payable, or to pay any

[...]

Property from the City for Three Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars 
($325,000) ("Purchase Price") to be paid by cashier's or certified check, on the Closing Date 
(defined in Section 3). 

B. Earnest Money. The Developer has deposited with the City the amount of Fifteen 
Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($15,000.00) ("Eamest Money"), which shall be applied to the 
Purchase Price at Closing. 

C. Performance Deposit. The Developer has deposited with the City the amount of 
Fifteen Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($15,000.00), as security for the performance of its 
obligations under this Agreement ("Performance Deposit"), which the City will retain until the 
City issues a Certificate of Completion (as defined in Section 12). The City will pay no interest 
to the Developer on the Performance Deposit.

[...]

required zoning approvals (collectively, the "Govemmental Approvals") prior to the Closing 
Date, unless the Department, in its sole discretion, agrees to waive such requirement. 

SECTION 7. PROJECT BUDGET AND PROOF OF FINANCING. 

The total Project budget is currently estimated to be Six Hundred Eighty-Three Thousand 
Four Hundred Sixty-Two and 00/100 Dollars ($683,462) (the "Preliminary Project Budget"). 
Not less than fourteen (14) days prior to the Closing Date, the Developer shall submit to the 
Department for approval: (1) a final budget which is materially consistent with the Preliminary 
Project Budget ("the Final Budget");